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Request for an after-the-fact variance to reduce the required setback to the centerline of
CSAH 16 from 130 feet to 71 feet to allow a deck that has been constructed without a
permit or a variance to remain. The property is located in the Agricultural Zoned District
and is located in the NE % of the SE % of Section 13 Rapidan Township.

Applicant
Ralph Schmidt
18148 568™ Ave
Mankato, MN 56001

Request

The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact variance to reduce the front yard setback from 130
feet to 75 feet from the centerline of CSAH 16. A deck with dimensions of 8’ by 23’has already
been constructed. The site is located in the Agricultural Zoned District in the NE 1/4 of the SE
1/4 of Section 13, Rapidan Township.

Legal Description
Part of the NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 13, Rapidan Township.

Zoning
Agricultural

General Site Description and Project Proposal

The applicant owns a 4.94 acre parcel that includes two dwellings. An 8’ by 23" deck has been
added without obtaining a variance or construction permit. The nearest portion of the deck is
approximately 71 feet from the centerline of CSAH 16. The existing home is approximately 79
feet from the centerline of Highway 16. ,

Access
No additional vehicular access will be provided for this variance. Access is provided by an

existing driveway.

Existing Land Use within 500 feet

North: Cropland

South: Cropland

East: County State Aid Highway 16, one residence and cropland.
West: Cropland

Land Use Plan.

The variance request does not conflict with the land use plan.

County Land Use Ordinance.
Sectlon 6 No. 0100 0603
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highw ys, except for divided highways which shall be one hundred (100) feet from the highway
right-of-way line.
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Township Review
In an e-mail dated July 14, 2009, the Rapidan Township Clerk indicated that the Township
Board had reviewed the applicant’s request and has no objection.

County Highway Department Review
In an e-mail dated July 21, 2009, the County Highway Engineer indicated that his office had no
comment on the request.

NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
Topography ’
The topography of the building site is fairly flat.

Floodplain
The proposed construction is not located in a floodplain.

Shoreland '
The proposed construction is not located within a shoreland district.

Wetlands
According to the National Wetlands Inventory there are no wetlands in the immediate area that
will be impacted by the proposed project.

The property owner’s claim the following hardship: .

The existing home was constructed prior to the adoption of the existing setback requirement.
The north side of the home is shaded only until early afternoon. This area is already serviced by
porch with a sidewalk and landscaping. The west side of the home is sunny most of the day.
This area also includes the septic tank and underground LP and telephone lines. The south side
of the home has no entrance or exit and therefore not very accommodating to a deck. The east
side provides a shady area to relax and escape the sun and heat. The deck replaced a set of steps
that had deteriorated. The exit on the east side also provides the best fire escape for three
bedrooms located on the second floor.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends approval of the variance to reduce the required centerline setback from 130
feet to 71 feet and to allow for the already constructed deck to remain contingent upon the
following conditions:

1. That a construction permit for the construction that has already taken place be obtained.
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Findings of Fact Supporting an Area Variance

An area variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of county zoning controls will result
in “practical difficulty”. A determination that a “practical difficulty” exists is based upon the
consideration of the following criteria as defined by the Minnesota Supreme Court in In re the Matter of
the Decision of County of Otter Tail Board of Adjustment to Deny a Variance to Cyril Stadsvold and
Cynara Stadsvold.:

1. Is the request a substantial variation from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance? Why or why not?

2. Will the request have an adverse effect on government services? Why or why
not?

3. Will the requested variance effect a substantial change in the character of the
neighborhood or will it result in a substantial detriment to neighboring properties?
Why or why not?

4, Is there another feasible method to alleviate the need for a variance? (Economic

considerations play a role in the analysis under this factor) Why or why not?

5. How did the need for a variance arise? Did the landowner create the need for the
variance? Explain.

In light of all of the above factors, would denying a variance serve the interests of
justice? Why or why not?

The BOA should weigh and balance each of the elements when deciding whether the variance application
should be granted. ‘

Attachments
A-1, General Location Map
A-2, General Site Map
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A-1, General Location Map
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